

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

<hr/>		X
IN RE PLATINUM-BEECHWOOD LITIGATION,	:	Civil Action No.
	:	1:18-cv-06658
	:	
<hr/>		X
MELANIE L. CYGANOWSKI, AS RECEIVER FOR	:	
PLATINUM PARTNERS CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES	:	
MASTER FUND LP, PLATINUM PARTNERS CREDIT	:	
OPPORTUNITIES FUND (TE) LLC, PLATINUM PARTNERS	:	
CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES FUND LLC, PLATINUM	:	
PARTNERS CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES FUND	:	
INTERNATIONAL LTD., PLATINUM PARTNERS CREDIT	:	
OPPORTUNITIES FUND INTERNATIONAL (A) LTD., and	:	Civil Action No.
PLATINUM PARTNERS CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES FUND	:	1:18-cv-12018
(BL) LLC,	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
BEECHWOOD RE LTD., et al.,	:	
	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	X
<hr/>		

**OMNIBUS MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN OPPOSITION TO THE MOTIONS TO DISMISS THE  
RECEIVER’S FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

OTTERBOURG P.C.  
230 Park Avenue  
New York, New York 10169  
(212) 661-9100

*Counsel for Melanie L. Cyganowski, as Receiver*

Of Counsel:

Adam C. Silverstein  
William M. Moran  
Erik B. Weinick  
Andrew S. Halpern

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
III. ARGUMENT .....	5
A. THE CLAIMS IN THE COMPLAINT ARE SUFFICIENTLY PLED. ....	5
1. The Complaint Satisfies Rule 8(a).....	5
2. The Receiver’s Causes of Action are Plausible .....	6
3. The Complaint Satisfies Rule 9(b).....	7
4. The Moving Defendants’ Group Pleading Arguments Fail .....	8
B. <i>IN PARI DELICTO</i> AND THE <i>WAGONER</i> RULE DO NOT BAR THE RECEIVER’S CLAIMS .....	9
C. THE RECEIVER’S RICO CLAIMS SHOULD BE SUSTAINED .....	16
1. The Receiver’s RICO Claims Are Not Subject to the PSLRA.....	16
(a) Dismissal Based on the PSLRA Is Premature .....	16
(b) The Predicate Offenses Are Not Actionable Securities Fraud.....	17
2. The Receiver’s RICO Claims are Properly Pled.....	20
(a) Beechwood.....	20
(b) BCLIC/WNIC .....	23
(c) SHIP Defendants.....	24
D. THE SECURITIES FRAUD CLAIMS SHOULD BE SUSTAINED .....	25
1. The Complaint Sufficiently Alleges Misrepresentation .....	26
2. Particularity and Scienter Have Been Sufficiently Pled .....	27
3. Issues of Fact Concerning Beechwood’s Discretionary Authority Bar Dismissal .....	29
4. The Receiver’s Securities Fraud Action is Timely.....	30

5.	Reliance Has Been Sufficiently Pled .....	32
6.	Control Person Liability Is Sufficiently Pled.....	34
E.	THE COMPLAINT STATES A CLAIM FOR AIDING AND ABETTING BEACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY .....	35
1.	Rule 9(b) is Inapplicable to this Claim .....	36
2.	The Complaint Pleads the Underlying Breaches of Fiduciary Duty.....	37
3.	The Complaint Pleads “Substantial Assistance” by Each Moving Defendant .....	38
4.	The Complaint Alleges that Each of the Moving Defendants Had “Actual Knowledge” of the Breaches of Fiduciary Duty .....	42
	(a) The CNO and SHIP Defendants .....	42
	(b) The Beechwood Defendants .....	43
F.	AIDING AND ABETTING FRAUD IS SUFFICIENTLY PLED .....	44
G.	THE RECEIVER’S FRAUDULENT CONVEYANCE CLAIMS SHOULD BE SUSTAINED .....	46
1.	NYDCL § 278(1) Does Not Immunize BCLIC and WNIC .....	48
	(a) Relief Against BCLIC and WNIC Is Proper Because BCLIC and WNIC Were Sole Beneficiaries of the BCLIC/WNIC Trusts and Active Participants in the Fraudulent Conveyances.....	48
	(b) The Receiver May Recover Funds Subsequently Transferred to BCLIC and WNIC .....	53
2.	The Receiver Has Standing to Assert Fraudulent Transfer Claims to Avoid Obligations and Liens Against the NPA Guarantors and the MSA PPCO Subsidiaries .....	54
3.	The Receiver’s Claim under NYDCL § 277 is Properly Pled .....	57
H.	THIS COURT HAS PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER CNO AND 40 86 ADVISORS.....	58
I.	PBIH IS SUBJECT TO PERSONAL JURISDICTION IN THIS COURT .....	64
J.	THE COMPLAINT STATES A CLAIM FOR UNJUST ENRICHMENT .....	66
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Pages</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Advance Tr. &amp; Life Escrow Servs., LTA v. PHL Variable Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2019 WL 1130153 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 12, 2019) .....	63
<i>AIU Ins. Co. v. Olmecs Med. Supply, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 3710370 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2005) .....	23
<i>Amusement Indus., Inc. v. Midland Ave. Assocs., LLC</i> , 820 F. Supp. 2d 510 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	48
<i>Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd.</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 372 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	8
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006).....	20
<i>Armstrong v. Collins</i> , 2010 WL 1141158 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2010) .....	56
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	5
<i>Ass'n v. Olympia Mortg. Corp.</i> , 2011 WL 2414685 (E.D.N.Y. June 8, 2011) .....	56
<i>Attorney Gen. of Canada v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Holdings, Inc.</i> , 268 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	20
<i>Azrielli v. Cohen Law Offices</i> , 21 F.3d 512 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	22
<i>Barnet v. Drawbridge Special Opportunities Fund LP</i> , 2014 WL 4393320 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 2014).....	56
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	13
<i>BBCN Bank v. 12th Ave. Restaurant Group Inc.</i> , 150 A.D.3d 623, 55 N.Y.3d 225 (1st Dep't 2017) .....	49

<i>Beechwood-Platinum Litigation</i> , 2019 WL 1759925 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 22, 2019) .....	18, 19, 21
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 127 S.Ct. 1955 (2007).....	53
<i>Briarpatch Ltd. v. Phoenix Pictures, Inc.</i> , 373 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	66
<i>Cadle Co. v. Newhouse</i> , 74 Fed. App'x 152 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	49
<i>Carney v. Montes</i> , 2014 WL 671263 (D. Conn. Feb. 21, 2014).....	56
<i>CBF Industria de Gusa S/A v. AMCI Holdings, Inc.</i> , 316 F. Supp. 3d 635 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) .....	7
<i>Chadbourne &amp; Parke LLP v. Troice</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1058 (2014).....	17
<i>Charles Schwab Corp. v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 883 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	63
<i>Chemtex, LLC v. St. Anthony Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 490 F. Supp.2d 536 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	40, 41, 51
<i>Chew v. Dietrich</i> , 143 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	64
<i>CIBC Mellon Tr. Co. v Mora Hotel Corp. N.V.</i> , 296 A.D.2d 81 (1st Dep't 2002) .....	61
<i>City of Pontiac Gen. Employees' Ret. Sys. v. MBIA, Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	30
<i>Cobalt Multifamily Inv'rs I, LLC v. Arden</i> , 46 F.Supp. 3d 357 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	12, 56
<i>Conte v. Newsday, Inc.</i> , 703 F. Supp. 2d 126 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	24
<i>Corsello v. Verizon N.Y., Inc.</i> , 967 N.E.2d 1177 (2012) .....	66, 67
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117, 134 S.Ct. 746 (2014).....	64

<i>DeFalco v. Bernas</i> , 244 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	24
<i>Diamond v. Calaway</i> , 2018 WL 4906256 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 9, 2018).....	62
<i>DiFolco v. MSNBC Cable L.L.C.</i> , 622 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	7
<i>DiVittorio v. Equidyne Extractive Indus., Inc.</i> , 822 F.2d 1242 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	7
<i>Eberhard v. Marcu</i> , 530 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	55, 56
<i>Elbit Systems, Ltd. v. Credit Suisse Group.</i> , 917 F. Supp. 2d 217 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	35
<i>Emerald Asset Advisors, LLC v. Schaffer</i> , 895 F. Supp.2d 418 (E.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	60
<i>Farberware, Inc. v. Groben</i> , 764 F.Supp. 296 (S.D.N.Y. 1991) .....	22
<i>Farm Stores, Inc. v. Sch. Feeding Corp.</i> , 102 A.D.2d 249, 477 N.Y.S.2d 374 (2d Dep’t 1984).....	53
<i>Fed. Nat. Mortg Ass’n v. Olympia Mortgage Corp.</i> , 2006 WL 2802092 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2006) .....	49
<i>Fernandez v. UBS AG</i> , 222 F. Supp. 3d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) .....	8
<i>FIA Leveraged Fund Ltd. v. Grant Thornton LLP</i> , 150 A.D.3d 492 (1st Dep’t 2017) .....	12, 61
<i>First Capital Asset Mgmt., Inc. v. Satinwood, Inc.</i> , 385 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	23
<i>Flexborrow LLC v. TD Auto Fin. LLC</i> , 255 F. Supp. 3d 406 (E.D.N.Y. 2017) .....	20
<i>Friedman v. Wahrsager</i> , 848 F.Supp.2d 278 (E.D.N.Y.2012) .....	56
<i>Fustok v. Conticommodity Servs., Inc.</i> , 577 F. Supp. 852 (S.D.N.Y. 1984) .....	30

<i>Gavin/Solmonese LLC v. D’Arnaud-Taylor</i> , 639 Fed. App’x 664 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	32
<i>GICC Capital Corp. v. Tech. Fin. Grp., Inc.</i> , 67 F.3d 463 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	21
<i>Gissin v. Endres</i> , 739 F.Supp.2d 488 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	passim
<i>Goldin Assocs., L.L.C. v. Donaldson, Lufkin &amp; Jenrette Sec. Corp.</i> , 2003 WL 22218643 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2003).....	36
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	63
<i>Gordon v. Royal Palm Real Estate Inv. Fund I, LLLP</i> , 320 F. Supp. 3d 910 (E.D. Mich. 2018).....	13, 14
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Nw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989).....	21, 22
<i>HBE Leasing Corp. v. Frank</i> , 48 F.3d 623 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	50
<i>HBE Leasing Corp. v. Frank</i> , 61 F.3d 1054 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	47
<i>In re 1031 Tax Grp., LLC</i> , 420 B.R. 178 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	11, 12
<i>In re Actrade Fin. Techs. Ltd.</i> , 337 B.R. 791 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	50
<i>In re Ahead by a Length, Inc.</i> , 100 B.R. 157 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	7, 8
<i>In re Bennett Funding Grp., Inc.</i> , 336 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	11, 12
<i>In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC</i> , 458 B.R. 87 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	15
<i>In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Securities, LLC</i> , 440 B.R. 243 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	53
<i>In re Best Prods. Co., Inc.</i> , 168 B.R. 35 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	50

<i>In re FKF 3, LLC</i> , 2018 WL 5292131 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2018).....	15
<i>In re Hellas Telecommunications (Luxembourg) II SCA</i> , 535 B.R. 543 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	67
<i>In re Henderson</i> , 423 B.R. 598 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. 2010).....	53
<i>In re Lehr Constr. Corp.</i> , 528 B.R. 598 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	11, 12
<i>In re Petrobras Sec. Litig.</i> , 116 F. Supp. 3d 368 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	25, 27
<i>In re PHS Grp. Inc.</i> , 581 B.R. 16 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2018).....	15
<i>In re Refco Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 826 F. Supp. 2d 478 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	44
<i>In re Refco Sec. Litig.</i> , 779 F. Supp. 2d 372 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	11, 12
<i>In re Refco, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 7242548 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 13, 2009).....	8
<i>In re Soundview Elite Ltd.</i> , 594 B.R. 108 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	37
<i>In re TS Employment, Inc.</i> , 597 B.R. 543 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	10
<i>Independent Asset Mgmt. LLC v. Zanger</i> , 538 F. Supp. 2d 704 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	37
<i>Independent Trust v. Stewart Information Services Corp.</i> , 665 F.3d 930 (7th Cir. 2012).....	31
<i>Int'l Diamond Importers, Inc. v. Oriental Gemco (N.Y.), Inc.</i> , 64 F. Supp. 3d 494 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	62, 66
<i>Janvey v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm., Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 185.....	56
<i>Johnson v. Nextel Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 660 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2011).....	38



<i>Justen-Marks Mfg., Ltd. v Soft Things, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 10706038 (E.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	61
<i>Katz v. Image Innovations Holdings, Inc.</i> , 542 F.Supp.2d 269 (S.D.N.Y.2008) .....	35
<i>Kim v. Ji Sung Yoo</i> , 311 F. Supp. 3d 598 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) .....	49
<i>Kirschner v. KPMG LLP</i> , 15 N.Y.3d 446 (2010) .....	9, 10
<i>Krys v. Butt</i> , 486 F. App'x 153 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	42
<i>Krys v. Pigott</i> , 749 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	35, 36, 44
<i>Lanza v. Drexel &amp; Co</i> , 479 F.2d 1277 (2d Cir. 1973) .....	34
<i>Laspata DeCaro Studio Corp. v. Rimowa GmbH</i> , 2017 WL 1906863 (S.D.N.Y. May 8, 2017) .....	62
<i>Levy v. Young Adult Institute</i> , 103 F. Supp.3d 426 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....	37
<i>Leykin v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 423 F. Supp. 2d. 229 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	18
<i>Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank</i> , 732 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	63
<i>Lippi v. City Bank</i> , 955 F.2d 599 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	50
<i>MacDraw, Inc. v. The CIT Group Equipment Financing, Inc.</i> , 157 F.3d 956 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	52
<i>Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd. v. Tellabs, Inc.</i> , 513 F. 3d 702 (7th Cir.2008) .....	29
<i>Meridien Int'l Bank Ltd. v. Gov't of the Republic of Liberia</i> , 23 F. Supp. 2d 439 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) .....	31, 32
<i>MLSMK Inv. Co. v. JP Morgan Chase &amp; Co.</i> , 651 F.3d 268 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	17

<i>Neogenix Oncology, Inc. v. Gordon</i> , 133 F. Supp. 3d 539 (E.D.N.Y. 2015) .....	11
<i>Novak v. Kasaks</i> , 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir.2000) .....	27, 28
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Sunbeam Corp. v. Morgan Stanley Co.</i> , 284 B.R. 355 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	50
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors v. Donaldson, Lufkin &amp; Jenrette Sec. Corp.</i> , 2002 WL 362794 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 6, 2002) .....	36
<i>Orr v. Kinderhill Corp.</i> , 991 F.2d 31 (2d Cir.1993) .....	49
<i>O’Sullivan v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 2018 WL 1989585 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	61
<i>Palace Exploration Co. v. Petroleum Dev. Co.</i> , 41 F.Supp.2d 427 (S.D.N.Y.1998) .....	61
<i>People ex rel. Cuomo v. Coventry First LLC</i> , 52 A.D.3d 345 (1st Dep’t 2008) .....	42
<i>Pier Connection, Inc. v. Lakhani</i> , 907 F.Supp. 72 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) .....	21
<i>Platinum-Beechwood Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 1570808 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 11, 2019) .....	passim
<i>Prot. Corp. v. Stratton Oakmont, Inc.</i> , 234 B.R. 293 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	54
<i>RD Mgmt. Corp. v. Samuels</i> , 2003 WL 21254076 (S.D.N.Y. May 29, 2003) .....	23
<i>Recurrent Capital Bridge Fund I</i> , 875 F. Supp. 2d 297 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	62
<i>Republic of Iraq v. ABB AG</i> , 768 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	13
<i>RTC Mortg. Tr. 1995 S/NI v. Sopher</i> , 31 F. App’x 37 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	49
<i>RTC Mortg. Tr. 1995-S/NI v. Sopher</i> , 171 F. Supp. 2d 192 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	53

<i>Saltz v. First Froniter, L.P.</i> , 485 F. App'x 461 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	33
<i>Schentag v. Nebgen</i> , 2018 WL 3104092 (S.D.N.Y. June 21, 2018) .....	63
<i>Scholes v. Lehmann</i> , 56 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	55, 57
<i>SEC v. Boock</i> , 2011 WL 3792819 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2011).....	17
<i>SEC v. First Jersey Securities, Inc.</i> , 101 F3d 1450 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	34
<i>SEC v. Pentagon Capital Mgmt. PLC</i> , 612 F. Supp. 2d 241 (S.D.N.Y.2009) .....	27
<i>SEC v. Simpson Capital Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 586 F. Supp. 2d 196 (S.D.N.Y.2008) .....	27
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985).....	20
<i>Segal v. Gordon</i> , 467 F.2d 602 (2d Cir. 1972) .....	7
<i>Sharp International Corp. v. State Street Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 403 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	40, 41, 52, 53
<i>Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc. v. Wagoner</i> , 944 F.2d 114 (2d Cir.1991) .....	9, 16
<i>Shefner v. Beraudiere</i> , 127 A.D.3d 442, 5 N.Y.S.3d 100 (1st Dep't 2015) .....	49
<i>SHIP v. Beechwood Re Ltd.</i> , 345 F.Supp.3d 515 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) .....	68
<i>Silvercreek Mgt., Inc. v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 346 F. Supp. 3d 473 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) .....	42
<i>Silverman v. H.I.L. Assoc., (In re Allou Distributors, Inc.)</i> , 387 B.R. 365 (Bankr.E.D.N.Y.2008).....	8, 12
<i>Silverman v. K.E.R.U. Realty Corp. (In re Allou Distributors, Inc.)</i> , 379 B.R. 5 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2007).....	54

<i>SKS Constructors, Inc. v. Drinkwine</i> , 458 F. Supp. 2d 68 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	23
<i>Sonera Holding B.V.</i> , 750 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	58
<i>Stochastic Decisions, Inc. v. DiDomenico</i> , 995 F.2d 1158 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	49
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	27
<i>Sunrise Indus. Joint Venture v. Ditrac Optics, Inc.</i> , 873 f. Supp. 765(E.D.N.Y. 1995) .....	7
<i>Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Dynex Capital Inc.</i> , 531 F. 3d 190 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	29
<i>Topps Co., Inc. v. Gerrit J. Verburg Co.</i> , 961 F. Supp. 88 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	59
<i>U.S. ex rel. Taylor v. Gabelli</i> , 345 F. Supp. 2d 313 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	7
<i>U.S. v. McCombs</i> , 30 F.3d 310 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	53
<i>United States v. Kaplan</i> , 886 F.2d 536 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	21
<i>United States v. Prevezon Holdings LTD.</i> , 122 F. Supp. 3d 57 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....	64
<i>United States v. Tabor Court Realty Corp.</i> , 803 F.2d 1288 (3d Cir.1986) .....	50
<i>Untramar Energy Ltd. v. Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A.</i> , 191 A.D.2d 86 (1st Dep’t 1993) .....	51
<i>Van Cook v. SEC</i> , 653 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	26, 27
<i>Volkswagenwerk Aktiengesellschaft v. Beech Aircraft Corp.</i> , 751 F.2d 117 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	60
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....	63

*Weintraub v Empress Travel Trevoise, Two-L’s Ltd.*,  
2018 WL 4278336 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 61

*Wimbledon Fin. Master Fund, Ltd. v. Wimbledon Fund, SPC on behalf of Class C Segregated  
Portfolio*, 162 A.D.3d 433 (1st Dep’t 2018)..... 12

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 78(b) ..... 25

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(2) ..... 26

18 U.S.C. § 1964(c) ..... 16

18 U.S.C. §§ 1341 and 1343 ..... 25

18 U.S.C. §§ 1961(1), (5) ..... 20

18 U.S.C. §§ 1962..... 16

NYDCL § 272..... 47

NYDCL § 273..... 47

NYDCL § 274..... 47

NYDCL § 275..... 47

NYDCL § 276..... 47

NYDCL § 277..... 47, 49, 57

NYDCL § 278..... 47, 48

**Rules**

CPLR § 302(a)(1)-(3) ..... 59, 60, 61

FRCP 8..... passim

FRCP 9..... passim

FRCP 15..... 35, 47, 68
